Description
Detcon Model 700 Series Sensors are a non-intrusive “Smart”
sensors designed to detect and monitor oxygen and Toxic Gas-
es in air using electrochemical sensor technology. The intelligent
plug-in, field replaceable cell provides automatic recognition of gas
type and range, and features over-sized gold-plated connections
that help prevent corrosion. The Model 700’s rugged framework
includes an intrinsically safe electro-polished 316 stainless steel

  SIL2 Certified to IEC 61508
* Specifications subject to change without notice
Order guide
PN 967 - _ _ _ 090 - _ _ z   DM - 700 Sensor Assembly (no junction box)
PN 967 - _ _ _ 091 - _ _ z    DM - 700 Sensor Assembly with Aluminum J-Box
PN 967 - _ _ _ 094 - _ _ z    DM - 700 Sensor Assembly with 316 SS J-Box
_ = Any character as shown in table on prior page
z = Code for Regulatory Approval Required, C for CSA or A for ATEX, others avail-
able.
C for CSA or A for ATEX
Mechanical specifications
Dimensions
 7”H x 2.2” Dia.; 178mmH x 65mm Dia. (sensor assembly only)
 11”H x 6.1”W x 3.75”D; 280mmH x  155mmW x 96mmD (with junction box)
 Mounting holes (J-box) 5.5”; 140mm center to center
Weight
 2 lbs; 0.907kg (sensor only)
 6 lbs; 2.72kg (w/aluminum j-box)
 9 lbs; 4.08kg (w/stainless steel j-box)
Electrical specifications
Power Input
 11 - 30 VDC
Power Consumption
 Normal operation = 30mA @ 24V (<0.75 watt)
 Maximum = 50mA @ 24V (1.2 watts)
Inrush Current
 500mA @ 24V (typical)
RFI/EMI Protection
 Complies with EN50270
Analog Output
 Linear 4-20mA DC (1,000 ohms max loop load @ 24VDC)
 0mA       All Fault Diagnostics
 2mA       In-Calibration
 4-20mA  0-100% full-scale
 22mA     Over-range condition
Serial RS-485 Output
 RS-485 Modbus™ RTU
Baud Rate
 9600 BPS (9600, N, 8, 1 Half Duplex)
Status Indicators
 4-digit LED display with gas concentration
 Full-script menu prompts for AutoSpan,
 Set-up Options, and Fault Reporting
Faults Monitored
 Loop, Input Voltage,
 Missing Sensor, Zero,
 Processor, Memory, Calibration
Cable Requirements
 Power/Analog
 3-wire shielded cable
    Maximum distance is 13,300 feet with 14 AWG
 Serial Output
 2-wire twisted-pair with ground, shielded communication
 cable specifically for use with RS-485 installations
 Maximum distance is 4,000 feet to last sensor
I/O Protection
 Over -voltage, Miswiring, EMI/RFI Immunity
Integration options
The first three characters of the PN define the Integration options as follows:
PN 9R7-Remote Alarm Module (Remote Operation and 2 Alarm Relays plus Fault)
PN 9H7- Hart Integration Module (Hart Communication Protocol version 7.0, HART
       Registered)
PN 9K7- Combination HART / Remote Alarm Module (Combines the features of both
 into one module)
3M     Detcon  Model 700 DMTM TM
Toxic gas sensors
Copyright © 2018 3M, 3M Gas & Flame Detection. All rights reserved.
GF-00239D-EN
AMERICAS - Texas (USA)
4055 Technology Forest Blvd.
The Woodlands, TX 77381
Tel.: +1-713-559-9200